September 2005 1  M9999-083005
MIC2588/MIC2594 Micrel
MIC2588/MIC2594
Single-Channel, Negative High-Voltage Hot
Swap Power Controllers
General Description
The MIC2588 and the MIC2594 are single-channel, nega-
tive-voltage hot swap controllers designed to address the

8-Pin SOIC (M)
MIC2594-1BM
Ordering Information
Part Number
PWRGD Polarity Lockout Functions Circuit Breaker
Function
Package
Standard Pb-Free
MIC2588-1BM MIC2588-1YM Active-High Undervoltage and
Overvoltage
Latched Off 8-pin SOIC
MIC2588-2BM MIC2588-2YM Active-Low Undervoltage and
Overvoltage
Latched Off 8-pin SOIC
MIC2594-1BM MIC2594-1YM Active-High Programmable UVLO
Hysteresis
Latched Off 8-pin SOIC
MIC2594-2BM MIC2594-2YM Active-Low Programmable UVLO
Hysteresis
Latched Off 8-pin SOIC
1/PWRGD
OV
UV
VEE
8 VDD
DRAIN
GATE
SENSE
7
6
5
2
3
4
8-Pin SOIC (M)
MIC2588-2BM
1/PWRGD
ON
OFF
VEE
8 VDD
DRAIN
GATE
SENSE
7
6
5
2
3
4
8-Pin SOIC (M)
MIC2594-2BM
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
September 2005 3  M9999-083005
MIC2588/MIC2594 Micrel
Pin Description
 Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
  PWRGD  Power-Good Output: Open-drain. Asserted when the voltage on the DRAIN
 1 /PWRGD pin (VDRAIN) is within VPGTH of VEE, indicating that the output voltage is
   within proper specifications.
  MIC25XX-1 MIC2588-1 and MIC2594-1: PWRGD will be high-impedance when
 1 PWRGD VDRAIN is less than VPGTH, and will pull-down to VDRAIN when VDRAIN is
  Active-High greater than VPGTH. Asserted State: Open-Drain.
  MIC25XX-2 MIC2588-2 and MIC2594-2: /PWRGD will pull-down to VDRAIN when
 1 /PWRGD VDRAIN is less than VPGTH, and will be high impedance when VDRAIN is
  Active-Low greater than VPGTH. Asserted State: Active-Low.
  OV MIC2588: Overvoltage Threshold Input. When the voltage at the OV pin is
 2 Threshold greater than the VOVH threshold, the GATE pin is immediately pulled low by
   an internal 100µA current pull-down.
  ON MIC2594: Turn-On Threshold. At initial system power-up or after the device
 2 Turn-On Threshold has been shut off by the OFF pin, the voltage on the ON pin must exceed
   the VONH threshold in order for the MIC2594 to be enabled.